the Depositary will be subject to applicable Russian withholding taxes. See ‘‘Risk Factors—Risks
Relating to the GDRs, the Shares and the Trading Market—GDR holders may be unable to obtain
benefits to which they are entitled under the relevant income tax treaties in respect of Russian
withholding taxes on dividends paid to the Depositary’’ and ‘‘Taxation—Russian Federation Tax
Considerations—Taxation of Dividends.’’

In relation to their 2005 results, our subsidiaries Mosdachtrest, Organizator and PSO Sistema-Hals,
which are not wholly owned by us, declared dividends of 7,157,095 rubles, 33,400,000 rubles
and 107,395,193 rubles, respectively. These dividends were paid in 2006. Of these dividends,
75,427,581 rubles (or approximately $2.8 million) was paid outside the group to minority shareholders
of these subsidiaries. We expect these subsidiaries will continue to pay dividends.

41

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2006, on (1) an actual basis and
(2) as adjusted for the offering, assuming no exercise of the over-allotment option. See ‘‘Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital
Resources,’’ and our financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2006

As adjusted
Actual for the offering

(in thousands)

Debt
Loans and notes payable, current portion ..... $132,784 $132,784
Loans and notes payable, non-current portion ..... 31,806 31,806

Total debt(1) ..... 164,590 164,590

Net assets(2) ..... 38,265 394,430

Total capitalization ..... $202,855 559,020

(1) Since June 30, 2006, our net debt position has increased by approximately $239.3 million. See ‘‘Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Recent Developments.’’ Of our total indebtedness at June 30,
2006, $23.1 million was secured and $141.5 million was unsecured.

(2) Since June 30, 2006, we have acquired from Sistema and its related parties a 99% interest in Terra, a 98% interest in Yalta
Fish Processing Plant, a 100% interest in Kasdad, a 100% interest in Hotel Korona-Intourist and a 100% interest in Nostro.
See ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Recent Developments.’’

[…]

In connection with Sistema’s reorganization of its real estate business segment, Sistema
consolidated the ownership of the segment’s entities under Sistema-Hals. Sistema-Hals paid certain
amounts for these entities. See note 18 to our annual financial statements and note 26 to our interim
financial statements.

In August 2006, we acquired from certain managers within the Sistema group a 100% interest in
Nostro for promissory notes in the amount of $26.6 million and committed to invest an additional
$7.2 million to settle its debts. Nostro owns a Class B building located at 75 Sadovnicheskaya Street in
Moscow. We intend to use a portion of the building for our new headquarters, and the remainder will
be leased to third parties.

128

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information regarding the ownership of our shares as of the date of
this prospectus and as adjusted to reflect the offering and the Concurrent Private Offering (assuming
the Underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full):

Shares Owned
After

Shares Owned the Offering
Before and the Concurrent

the Offering Private OfferingShares
Owner Number Percent Offered Number Percent

Sistema(1) ..... 7,784,673 96.26% — 7,784,673 69.40%
Investments Pension Company(2) ..... 137,660 1.70% 100 137,560 1.23%
PromTorgCenter(3) ..... 82,596 1.02% 82,596 — —%
Sistema-Leasing(4) ..... 82,596 1.02% 29,475 53,121 0.47%
Free float (including GDR holders) ..... — — — 2,019,077 18.00%
Subsidiary of Sistema-Hals purchasing shares

placed in the Concurrent Private Offering . . . . — — — 1,222,663 10.90%

Total ..... 8,087,525 100.00% 112,171 11,217,094 100.00%

(1) Mr. Vladimir Evtushenkov beneficially owns 62.13% of Sistema. Mr. Vladimir Evtushenkov is the father of Mr. Felix
Evtushenkov, our Director and President. The registered address of Sistema is 17/8/9 Prechistenka Street, Building 1,
Moscow 119034, Russian Federation.

(2) Sistema owns directly 99.99% of the shares of Investments Pension Company. The registered address of Investments Pension
Company is 13 Mokhovaya Street, Moscow 103009, Russian Federation.

(3) Sistema consolidates PromTorgCenter in its US GAAP financial statements pursuant to FIN 46R. The registered address of
PromTorgCenter is 12/3 Petrovsky Boulevard, Moscow 103051, Russian Federation.